MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

Chapter 53

AN ACT Relating to Jurisdiction of Violations of the Inland Fisheries and Game Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 100, amended. Section 100 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 100. Officers may arrest without process; jurisdiction; impersonating game wardens. Any officer authorized to enforce the inland fish and game laws may, without process, arrest any violator of said laws, and shall with reasonable diligence cause him to be taken before any the municipal court having jurisdiction thereof, or a trial justice whose usual place of holding court is nearest to where the offense is alleged to have been committed, for a warrant and trial and in such case, jurisdiction is hereby granted to all municipal courts in adjoining counties to be exercised in the same manner as if the offense had been committed in that county. Provided, however, that if a trial justice whose usual place of holding court in the county where the offense is alleged to have been committed, is nearer to where the offense is alleged to have been committed than is any municipal court, such violator may be taken before such trial justice for warrant and trial. Any game warden may arrest with or without warrant any person who impersonates or represents himself as being a game warden.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Note: See Fish and Game Revision, § 111.

Chapter 54

AN ACT Relating to the Bee Industry.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 27, § 153, amended. Section 153 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 153. Possession or sale of diseased bees or equipment. It shall be unlawful for any person to knowingly own or possess bees having any contagious or infectious disease, or bee equipment and appliances contaminated

DUTIES OF CLERKS OF COURTS AND REGISTERS OF DEEDS

PUBLIC, 1945

CHAP. 55

thereby, without a permit certificate of inspection from a bee inspector. It shall be unlawful to sell, barter, or give away bees, equipment, or appliances from any apiary which contains bees having an infectious or contagious disease without a permit certificate of inspection from a bee inspector when the owner or manager thereof knows, or has reason to suspect, the presence of such disease therein.'

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 27, § 155, amended. Section 155 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 155. Notification to commissioner. All persons owning bees within the state shall annually notify the commissioner of the keeping of bees and the location thereof. The information shall be made on blanks furnished by the commissioner.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 27, § 155-A, additional. Chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 155-A to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 155-A. Tax assessors shall list all persons keeping bees. The tax assessors of any city, town or plantation shall list all persons keeping bees and forward a copy of said list to the commissioner.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 55

AN ACT Relating to Duties of Clerks of Courts and Registers of Deeds in Judgment in Real Actions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 158, § 18, amended. Section 18 of chapter 158 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

'Within 30 days after said judgment is recovered, the clerk of the court from which said judgment issues shall forward to the registry of deeds in the county where the real estate is situated a true copy of the property described in said judgment, together with the names of the parties, the date of judgment and the term of court in which said judgment was rendered, and said register of deeds receiving such copy shall forthwith file the same, minuting thereon the time of the reception thereof as aforesaid,